baseline scenario.  In all of the scenarios, the interactions between the individual-specific

characteristics and the e-scooter alternative-specific constant were evaluated at the means

of the individual-specific characteristics obtained from the full sample.

The cutting-edge state of e-scooter technology involves significant enhancements in

range, recharge time, acceleration and speed.  Range increases from 60 km to 200 km,

recharging time falls from 360 min to 10 min, acceleration increases from 20% slower

than a standard motorcycle to the same as a standard motorcycle, and speed increases

from 40 km/hr to 60 km/hr.  These improvements are associated with an increase in the e-

scooter purchase price from 12 million VND to 16 million VND, an increase in operating

cost from 5000 VND/100 km to 7500 VND/100 km to account for higher energy

requirements as well as higher capital costs of rapid charging devices, and an increase in

maintenance cost from 100000 VND/month to 140000 VND/month to reflect the greater

expense of an enhanced battery.

 26

Table 1.7 Attribute levels in the baseline scenario

Attribute Standard

Motorcycle

Large

Motorcycle

Electric

Scooter

Price (millions of VND)

10 15 12

Range (km)

100 200 60

Refuel/recharge time (min.)

5 10 360

Operating cost (VND/100 km)

40000 40000 5000

Maintenance cost (VND/month)

20000 20000 100000

Acceleration

0-40 km/hr in 10 sec. + 20% – 20%

Speed (km/hr) 80 80 40

License requirement Yes Yes No

 27

   The high gasoline price scenario involves an increase in the operating cost of standard

and large gasoline motorcycles from 40000 VND/100 km to 52000 VND/100 km,

reflecting a 30% increase in the price of gasoline.  For the sales tax scenarios we examine

two different rates of e-scooter tax: 10% and 0%, and we combine these with three

different scenarios of sales tax rates for the standard and large gasoline motorcycles: 10%

on both standard and large motorcycles; 10% on the standard motorcycle and 20% on the

large motorcycle; and 20% on both standard and large motorcycles.  We present the